dollar strengthening or weakening (by 10%) at December 31, 2016 against the Company’s foreign currencies, with
all other variables held constant, is as follows:

  Dec.31’2016  Sensitivity
  Foreign  Foreign   Change in
  Exhange  Exchange  net income
(in thousands except foreign exchange rates)  Rate  Rate  (loss)

Currency risk

Canadian dollar (“CAD”) weakens  1.3426  1.4769 $ 909
Canadian dollar (“CAD”) strengthens  1.3426  1.2084 $ (909)

(d) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates.  The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its liabilities through its
outstanding borrowings and on its assets through its investments in debt instruments.  The Company monitors its
exposure to interest rates and has not entered into any derivative contracts to manage this risk.

(e) Price Risk

The Company is exposed to equity price risk as a result of holding equity investments in other exploration and
mining companies.  The Company does not actively trade these investments.  The sensitivity analysis below has
been determined based on the exposure to equity price risk at December 31, 2016:

   Change in  Change in
   net income  Comprehensive
(in thousands)   (loss)  income (loss)

Equity price risk

10% increase in equity prices   $ 375 $ 376
10% decrease in equity prices   (375)  (376)

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

IFRS requires disclosures about the inputs to fair value measurements, including their classification within a
hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement.  The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

 Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
 Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or

indirectly; and
 Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of financial instruments which trade in active markets (such as equity instruments) is based on